Certificate

We accept the work contained in this report as confirming to the required
standard for the partial fulfillment of the degree of MCS in the subject of
Computer Science.

I

Head of D§sartment

/ e {
Internal Examiner Exterh

iner

OZ\,

FILE ANYWHERE ii



Dedication
To all those teachers who helped me in giving this software a physical :
existence through their generous help, encouragement and support
and specially to my parents
who have always been a source of inspiration for me.




Acknowledgement

The final year project has been a great experience for me. During the course
of its duration I have learned a lot. I have been able to apply the knowledge
and skills that I have developed during my two and half years of study in
Bahria University. However, this effort has not been fruitful without the
guidance and support of many people. I would like to thank those, who often
despite of their own commitments gave time and effort to help me regarding
my work on this project. I am indebted to a large number of people who
have helped me in my work. Some of them I would like to mention here are
Mr. Yasir Khalid (Software Engineer), SoftSolutions, Pakistan and Mr. Sajid
Ali Anjum (Software Engineer), Comcept Pakistan. They had much to tell
me about the development stage and were kind enough to give extensive
attention and personal help in many ways. Then I would like to thank my
Project Supervisor, Mr. Zikria Mian for his help, advice and
considerations at difficult times which helped this report into its present
form.

FILE ANYWHERE v



Declaration

I hereby declare that this software neither as a whole nor as a part has been
copicd from any source. It is further declared that this softwarc and this
report based on the software is developed entirely through my own personal
efforts, under the sincere guidance of my supervisor Mr. Zikria Mian. If any
part of this software is proved to be copied [rom any source or found out to
be reproduction of any other person’s work, [ shall stand by the

consequences.




Abstract

The project is a complex client/server development that is designed to meet
the needs of a file sharing software in web based environment. The project
has undertaken all search abilities and sharing searched files to any online
user. It evolved the setup of a server which can hear to any request from a
user, then process it by doing searching, and when required file found it
connect the user with that client to download the file. In this way the server
remains free and can process many other requests.

Adding XML database index has enhanced the standard implementation of
server. In this way server is not concerned with the space problem, and it
only got index of files available at all clients, which takes only few MB of
size. The database used is XML that is a new technology, with NET
framework. For web designing ASP.NET is used with VB.NET for scripting
purposes. The software is capable of making different directories for each
sign up user.

FILE ANYWIHERE vi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. Introduction to .NET framework

1.1 Overview
1.2 Introduction to Key Technologies
1.3 IL and Common Language Specifications
1.4  Common Language Runtime
1.4.1 CLR issues
1.5  How does .NET architecture works
1.5.1 IL and Metadata
1.5.2 Metada
1.5.3 JIT Compilation
1.6 .NET Framework Class Library
1.7 Client Application Development
1.8  Server Application Development
1.9 Programming Languages
1.10  Alternate Languages
.11 Web Applications Development (ASP.NET)
1.11.1 Overview
1.11.2  ASP .NET Architecture
1.12  Integrating Web Application with IIS
1.13  The Integrated Development Environment
1.14 Data Access Technologies
1.14.1 ADO .NET
1.14.2 ADO
1.14.3 OLE DB
1.14.4 Choosing ADO .NET or ADO
1.14.5 Choosing OLE DB

WX ISR DWW



2. XML in .NET Framework

2.1

2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9
2.10
2.11
2:12
2.13

Uses of XML

2.1.1 Advantages of XML over other Formats
Validating XML document
XML Schemas and Data
Design Goals for XML
Standards Compliance
Extensibility

Pluggable Architecture
Streaming Data with XSL
Performance

Integration with ADO .NET
XML Text Writer
Constraints in XML Schemas
Relational Data in XML

3. Overview of FILE ANYWHERE

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
35
3.6
3.7
3.8
329

Scope

Objectives

System Architecture

Two Modules

Project Development
Sharing Client

Accessing Client

FILE ANYWHERE Server
Hardware Requirements

16
17
17
18
18
19
20
21
22
22
23
23
23
24

26
26
26
28
28
29
29
29
30



4,

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4

St

0.

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6

7

UML Diagrams

Usc Cases

Class Diagrams
Sequence Diagrams
Collaboration Diagrams

Screen Shots

Why used .NET

JAVA Byte Code and MSIL
JVM and CLR

Compiling TAIL Calls
Extensions to MSIL

Size of JVM and .NET code
Conclusion , Omissions etc

References

32
36
39
41

4

55
56
56
57
57
S

59




Figure 1
Figure 2
Figure 3
Figure 4
Figure 5
Figure 6

Figure 7

Figure 8

Figure 9

Figure 10
Figure 11
Figure 12
Figure 13
Figurc 14
Figure 15
Figure 16
Figure 17
Figure 18
Figure 19
Figure 20
Figure 21
Figure 22
Figure 23
Figure 24
Figure 25
Figure 26
Figure 27
Figure 28
Figure 29
Figure 30
Figure 31
Figure 32
Figure 33
Figure 34
Figure 35
Figure 36

List of Figures

NET Framework

NET Architecture
CLR Compilation and Loading
Client Application
Server-Side Managed Code
ASP .NET Architecture
XSL Transform Class
Relational Data

Client Sharing a File
Client Getting Info
Downloading Data

Sign UP Use Case

Sign IN Use Case

Sign OUT Use Case
Search Use Case
Library Use Case

Hot List Use Case

Help Use Case
Downloading Use Case
Any Member Use Case
Any User Use Case
Default Class

Sign UP Class

Sign IN Class

Sign OUT Class

Search Class

Help Class

Library Class

Hot List Class

Sign UP Sequence

Sign IN Sequence

Sign OUT Sequence
Search Sequence

Sign UP Collaboration
Sign IN Collaboration
Sign OUT Collaboration

= © O ~N Hh w

24
27
27
28
32
32
33
33
33
34
34
34
35
35
36
36
37
37,
37
38
38
38
39
39
40
40
41
41
42

FILE ANYWHERE



Figure 37
Figure 38
Figure 39
Figure 40
Figure 41
Figure 42
Figure 43
Figure 44
Figure 45
Figure 46

Search Collaboration

FILE ANYWHERE Home
Sign UP Page

Sign IN Page

Search Page

Library Page

Hot List

Help

11S Installation Help

PWS Installation Help

42
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52




