Certificate

We accept the work contained in this report as confirming to the required standard for the partial fulfillment of the degree of MCS in the subject of Computer Science.

Head of Department

1/2443 MAY 2967

Supervisor

Internal Examiner

External Examiner

Dedication

To all those teachers who helped me in giving this software a physical existence through their generous help, encouragement and support and specially to my parents who have always been a source of inspiration for me.

FILE ANYWHERE

Acknowledgement

The final year project has been a great experience for me. During the course of its duration I have learned a lot. I have been able to apply the knowledge and skills that I have developed during my two and half years of study in Bahria University. However, this effort has not been fruitful without the guidance and support of many people. I would like to thank those, who often despite of their own commitments gave time and effort to help me regarding my work on this project. I am indebted to a large number of people who have helped me in my work. Some of them I would like to mention here are Mr. Yasir Khalid (Software Engineer), SoftSolutions, Pakistan and Mr. Sajid Ali Anjum (Software Engineer), Comcept Pakistan. They had much to tell me about the development stage and were kind enough to give extensive attention and personal help in many ways. Then I would like to thank my **Project Supervisor, Mr. Zikria Mian** for his help, advice and considerations at difficult times which helped this report into its present form.

FILE ANYWHERE iv

Declaration

I hereby declare that this software neither as a whole nor as a part has been copied from any source. It is further declared that this software and this report based on the software is developed entirely through my own personal efforts, under the sincere guidance of my supervisor Mr. Zikria Mian. If any part of this software is proved to be copied from any source or found out to be reproduction of any other person's work, I shall stand by the consequences.

FILE ANYWHERE

Abstract

The project is a complex client/server development that is designed to meet the needs of a file sharing software in web based environment. The project has undertaken all search abilities and sharing searched files to any online user. It evolved the setup of a server which can hear to any request from a user, then process it by doing searching, and when required file found it connect the user with that client to download the file. In this way the server remains free and can process many other requests.

Adding XML database index has enhanced the standard implementation of server. In this way server is not concerned with the space problem, and it only got index of files available at all clients, which takes only few MB of size. The database used is XML that is a new technology, with .NET framework. For web designing ASP.NET is used with VB.NET for scripting purposes. The software is capable of making different directories for each sign up user.

FILE ANYWHERE vi

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. Introduction to .NET framework

1.1	Ove	erview	2
1.2	Intr	oduction to Key Technologies	3
1.3	IL a	nd Common Language Specifications	4
1.4	Con	nmon Language Runtime	4
	1.4.1	CLR issues	5
1.5	How	does .NET architecture works	6
		IL and Metadata	6
	1.5.2	Metada	6
	1.5.3	JIT Compilation	7
1.6	.NE	Γ Framework Class Library	7
1.7		nt Application Development	8
1.8		ver Application Development	9
1.9	Prog	gramming Languages	10
1.10		rnate Languages	10
1.11	Web	Applications Development (ASP.NET)	11
	1.11.1	Overview	11
		ASP .NET Architecture	11
1.12	Integ	grating Web Application with IIS	11
1.13	The l	Integrated Development Environment	12
1.14	Data	Access Technologies	13
	1.14.1	ADO .NET	13
	1.14.2		13
		OLE DB	13
	1.14.4	Choosing ADO .NET or ADO	14
	1.14.5	Choosing OLE DB	14

2. XML in .NET Framework

2.1	Uses of XML	16			
	2.1.1 Advantages of XML over other Formats	17			
2.2					
2.3	XML Schemas and Data				
2.4					
2.5	2.5 Standards Compliance				
2.6	Extensibility	19 20			
2.7	Pluggable Architecture	21			
2.8					
2.9	Performance	22			
2.10	Integration with ADO .NET	23			
	XML Text Writer	23			
2.12	Constraints in XML Schemas	23			
	Relational Data in XML	24			
3. C					
s. C	Overview of FILE ANYWHERE				
3.1	Scope	26			
3.2	Objectives	26			
3.3	System Architecture	26			
3.4	Two Modules	28			
3.5	Project Development	28			
3.6	Sharing Client	29			
3.7	Accessing Client	29			
3.8	FILE ANYWHERE Server	29			
3.9	Hardware Requirements	30			
	1	30			

4. UML Diagrams	
4.1 Use Cases4.2 Class Diagrams4.3 Sequence Diagrams4.4 Collaboration Diagrams	32 36 39 41
5. Screen Shots	
Tipare 19 - Charles Seathan a Fig. 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19	44
6. Why used .NET	
6.1 JAVA Byte Code and MSIL	55
6.2 JVM and CLR	56
6.3 Compiling TAIL Calls	56
6.4 Extensions to MSIL	57
6.5 Size of JVM and .NET code	57
6.6 Conclusion, Omissions etc	57
7. References	59

List of Figures

e 1	.NET Framework						
e 2	.NET Architecture						
e 3	CLR Compilation and Loadin	ng					
e 4	Client Application						
e 5	Server-Side Managed Code						
e 6	ASP .NET Architecture						1
2 7	XSL Transform Class						2:
8	Relational Data						24
9	Client Sharing a File						27
10	Client Getting Info						27
11	Downloading Data						28
12	Sign UP Use Case						32
13	Sign IN Use Case						32
14	Sign OUT Use Case						33
15	Search Use Case						33
16	Library Use Case						33
17	Hot List Use Case						34
18	Help Use Case						34
19	Downloading Use Case						34
20	Any Member Use Case						35
21	Any User Use Case						35
22	Default Class						36
23	Sign UP Class						36
24	Sign IN Class						37
25	Sign OUT Class						37
26	Search Class .						37
							38
28	Library Class						38
			•				38
							39
							39
	Sign OUT Sequence						40
							40
							41
							41
36	Sign OUT Collaboration						42
	2 2 3 4 4 5 5 6 6 7 8 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35	CLR Compilation and Loading Client Application Client Client Client Client Client Client Getting Client Client Getting Client	CLR Compilation and Loading Client Application Server-Side Managed Code ASP .NET Architecture TXSL Transform Class Relational Data Client Getting Info Client Getting Info Client Getting Info Client Getting Info Client Getting Lase Sign UP Use Case Sign IN Use Case Sign OUT Use Case Library Use Case Help Use Case Help Use Case Downloading Use Case Any Member Use Case Any Member Use Case Chyper Use Case Sign UP Class Sign UP Class Sign UP Class Sign UP Class Sign OUT Class Sign UP Sequence Sign IN Sequence Sign IN Sequence Sign OUT Sequence Sign UP Collaboration Sign IN Collaboration	CLR Compilation and Loading Client Application Server-Side Managed Code ASP NET Architecture XSL Transform Class Relational Data Client Sharing a File Client Getting Info Downloading Data Sign UP Use Case Sign OUT Use Case Library Use Case Library Use Case Help Use Case Downloading Use Case Any Member Use Case Any Member Use Case Any User Use Case Sign OUT Class Sign UP Class Sign OUT Class Sign OUT Class Sign UP Class Help Class Sign UP Class Sign OUT Sequence Sign OUT Sequence Sign OUT Sequence Sign OUT Sequence Sign OUT Collaboration Sign IN Collaboration	CLR Compilation and Loading Client Application Server-Side Managed Code ASP .NET Architecture XSL Transform Class Relational Data Client Sharing a File Client Getting Info Client Getting Clie	2 NET Architecture 2 CLR Compilation and Loading 2 Client Application 2 Server-Side Managed Code 3 ASP NET Architecture 3 XSL Transform Class 3 Relational Data 4 Client Sharing a File 5 Client Getting Info 5 In Downloading Data 6 Sign UP Use Case 7 Sign OUT Use Case 7 Search Use Case 8 Help Use Case 9 Downloading Use Case 14 Library Use Case 15 Search Use Case 16 Library Use Case 17 Hot List Use Case 18 Help Use Case 19 Downloading Use Case 10 Any Member Use Case 11 Any User Use Case 12 Default Class 13 Sign UP Class 14 Sign OUT Class 15 Search Class 16 Sign UP Class 17 Help Class 18 Sign UP Class 19 Downloading Use Case 20 Any Member Use Case 21 Any User Use Case 22 Default Class 23 Sign UP Class 24 Sign IN Class 25 Sign OUT Class 26 Search Class 27 Help Class 28 Library Class 29 Hot List Class 30 Sign UP Sequence 31 Sign IN Sequence 32 Sign OUT Sequence 33 Search Sequence 34 Sign UP Collaboration 35 Sign UP Collaboration 36 Sign UP Collaboration 37 Sign IN Collaboration	2 NET Architecture 2 CLR Compilation and Loading 2 Client Application 3 Server-Side Managed Code 4 ASP .NET Architecture 5 XSL Transform Class 8 Relational Data 9 Client Sharing a File 10 Client Getting Info 11 Downloading Data 12 Sign UP Use Case 13 Sign IN Use Case 14 Sign OUT Use Case 15 Search Use Case 16 Library Use Case 17 Hot List Use Case 18 Help Use Case 19 Downloading Use Case 20 Any Member Use Case 21 Any User Use Case 22 Any User Use Case 23 Sign IN Class 24 Sign IN Class 25 Sign OUT Class 26 Search Class 27 Help Class 28 Library Class 29 Hot List Class 30 Sign UP Sequence 31 Sign IN Sequence 32 Sign OUT Sequence 33 Sign UP Collaboration 35 Sign UP Collaboration 35 Sign UP Collaboration 36 Sign UP Collaboration 36 Sign UP Collaboration 36 Sign UP Collaboration

Figure 37	Search Collaboration	42
Figure 38	FILE ANYWHERE Home	44
Figure 39	Sign UP Page	45
Figure 40	Sign IN Page	46
Figure 41	Search Page	47
Figure 42	Library Page	48
Figure 43	Hot List	49
Figure 44	Help	50
Figure 45	IIS Installation Help	51
Figure 46	PWS Installation Help	52